market for high-grade long-term corporate bonds, including mortgage bonds. The

discount rate is established on the basis of the market yield for these bonds on the

closing day.

Expected return on interest-bearing securities was fixed up to and including 2012

on the basis of market yields on the closing day for long-term government bonds

in each respective country. For current holdings of high-grade corporate bonds, a

risk premium of about 1.75 percent is added. For the equities market as a whole, as

well as alternative investments, a risk premium of 3 percent is added. This premium is

adjusted to the risk profile of each respective equities market.

The rules and regulations for IAS 19 were changed with effect as of January 1,

2013. This means that as of 2013, the expected percentage yield will correspond to

the discount rate, which will be lower than that of the current calculation method

due to the expected yield. The effect of this change also impacts actuarial gains/

losses to a corresponding degree, since the difference between expected gain and

actual gain is changed.

Sensitivity of pension obligation to change in discount rate

Sweden Norway
United

Kingdom Total

Pension obligations, December 31, 2012 7,544 2,846 5,271 15,661

Discount rate increase of 0.25% 1 –300 –125 –250 –675

Discount rate decrease of 0.25% 1 300 125 250 675

1  Estimated change in pension obligation/pension liability in the event of a change in the discount
rate. If pension liability increases, the Group’s equity is reduced by about 85 percent of the
increase in pension liability, after taking into account deferred tax and social insurance
contributions.

Sensitivity of plan assets to changed return

Sweden Norway
United

Kingdom Total

Plan assets, December 31, 2011 3,601 3,302 5,121 12,024

Return increase of 5% 1 180 160 260 600

Return decrease of 5% 1 –180 –160 –260 –600

1  If actual return increases by 5 percent in relation to expected return, the actuarial gain is
estimated at about SEK 600 M. If actual return decreases by 5 percent in relation to expected
return, the actuarial loss is estimated at about SEK 600 M.

150  Notes, including accounting and valuation principles  Skanska Annual Report 2012

Provisions are reported in compliance with IAS 37, “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities

and Contingent Assets. See “Accounting and valuation principles,” Note 1.

Provisions are allocated in the statement of financial position between non-

current liabilities and current liabilities. Provisions are both interest-bearing and